

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RANDY LEE, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

JASON CLINARD,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Herbert H. Slatery III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

Andrée S. Blumstein
Solicitor General

Jennifer L. Smith
Associate Solicitor General

Sarah K. Campbell
Special Assistant to the
Solicitor General
and the Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 532-6026
sarah.campbell@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTE INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Murder	4
B. State-Court Transfer Proceedings	5
C. State-Court Post-Conviction Proceedings ..	10
1. Post-Conviction Hearing	10
2. Trial Court’s Opinion	12
3. Court of Criminal Appeals’ Opinion	15
D. Federal Habeas Proceedings	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	22
I. Certiorari Is Warranted Because the Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents Regarding the Deference Federal Habeas Courts Owe to State Court Decisions on Ineffective-Assistance Claims.	22

II. Certiorari Is Warranted Because the Sixth Circuit’s Remedy of Remanding to the District Court for a New Transfer Hearing Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents.	31
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (February 27, 2018)	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum, Order, and Judgment of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee (October 6, 2016)	App. 31
Appendix C Opinion of the Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals (December 17, 2012)	App. 45
Appendix D Memorandum Opinion on Petition for Post-Conviction Relief of the Stewart County Circuit Court (August 19, 2011)	App. 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Black v. State</i> , 794 S.W.2d 752 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1990)	13
<i>Bromley v. Crisp</i> , 561 F.2d 1351 (10th Cir. 1977)	35
<i>Brown v. Cox</i> , 481 F.2d 622 (4th Cir. 1973)	35
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	23, 31
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986)	31, 32, 33
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	1, 2, 22, 23
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	32
<i>Geboy v. Gray</i> , 471 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1973)	35
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 185 S.W.3d 319 (Tenn. 2006)	6
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	32
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966)	21, 33, 34, 35

<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	23, 24
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012)	31
<i>Powell v. Hocker</i> , 453 F.2d 652 (9th Cir. 1971)	35
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010)	25, 31
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961)	4, 32
<i>Sawyers v. State</i> , 814 S.W.2d 725 (Tenn. 1991)	35
<i>Sigler v. Parker</i> , 396 U.S. 482 (1970)	36
<i>State v. Strickland</i> , 532 S.W.2d 912 (Tenn. 1975)	29
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Rundle</i> , 438 F.2d 839 (3d Cir. 1971)	35
<i>White v. Sowders</i> , 644 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1980)	21, 33, 34, 35
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015)	25, 30
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014)	22, 23, 31

<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)	23, 31
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016)	22, 23, 30
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	24
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	23
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2243	32
28 U.S.C. § 2254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	23
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	2, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-103(a)(1)	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-134(a)	5, 6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-134(a)(4) (2005) . . .	6, 13, 29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-134(a)(4)(A)	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-134(a)(4)(B)	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-134(a)(4)(C)	13, 19, 29

Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-134(b) 6, 14, 15, 29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-134(b)(3) 29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-134(b)(4) 29
